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State Tax Commission of Missouri 
MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEER’S, ) 
RETIREMENT, ) 

) 
Complainant, ) 

) 
v. ) Appeal Number 95-50500 

) 
TOMMY BILYEU, ASSESSOR FOR ) 

CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI, ) 

) 
Respondent. } 

ORDER 

APPROVING STIPULATION OF PARTIES 

The parties in this appeal have reached an agreed settlement by stipulation. Pursuant to 

Section 536.060, V.A.M.S., the Commission confirms this stipulation and enters an order thereon. 

The clerk for Christian County is hereby ordered to place upon the assessment roll for that 

county and for the year 1995, an assessed valuation of $579,680. 

The assessed value for the subject property for the tax year 1996 is hereby set at 

$579,680. The parties shall have until thirty (30) days following the mailing date of this Order, to 

show, by verified statement, facts which demonstrate that the Commission should reconsider the 

appropriateness of the valuation for tax year 1996 either because of new construction and 

_ Property improvements, or property destruction. | | 
The Commission shall notify the clerk if it decides to reconsider the appropriateness of the 

1996 value, Ifthe Commission does not so notify the clerk within forty-five (45) days following 

FILED 

JAN 29 1996 
JUNIOR C. COMBS, 

COUNTY CLERK 
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MO, 



KEN ECK 

149 Lavender Lane 

Billings, Missouri 65610 

September 12, 1995 

Tommy Bilyeu 
Christian County Assessor 

P.O. Box 334 
Ozark, Missouri 65721 

Dear Mr. Bilyeu: 

Per our phone conversation on September 11, 1995 you advised me that the assessed 
value of the property at 149 Lavender Lane, Billings, Missouri had been decreased by 
25% of the assessed value dated July 17, 1995. My records show the assessed value as of 
July 17, 1995 at 25,570 which would make the new assessed value 19,178. AsI 

mentioned in my letter dated August 15, 1995 to Junior Combs, I have not received 

confirmation of this decrease in assessed value and have filed a property assessment 

appeal with the Christian County Board of Appeal. The other reason for filing an appeal 

is that the new assessed value of 19,178 is much higher than expected based on the 

Dressler Engineering report supplied to your office and Junior Combs’ office with my 

letter dated August 15, 1995. 

During our conversation on Monday you indicated that you had driven by the property 

and determined that the new assessed value was all you could do at the time and that if 

the court ruled in my favor your office would adjust the assessed value as required and 

refund any overpayment of taxes for 1994 and possibly 1995. Since the major defects in 

the house and shop are internal, it would be very difficult to get an accurate appraisal 

simply by driving by the property. Therefore, I would like my appeal to remain in effect 

until this matter can be resolved. Please respond in writing if you disagree with the 

statements made in this letter or have additional comments. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Eck 

a : 
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“Cc: Junior Combs-Court Clerk of Christian County FILED 

Bryan Wade-Farrington & Curtis NOV 27 1995 
JUNIOR C. COMBS 

COUNTY CIERK 
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MQ, 



KEN BECK Pa C 149 Lavender Lane 

Billings, Missouri 65610 a 

wey 
August 15, 1995 Ep \s" 

Junior C. Combs 
Clerk of the County Court 

Christian County 

P.O. Box 549 

Ozark, MO 65721 

Dear Mr, Combs: 

This letter is with regard to the assessed value of property located at 149 Lavender Lane, 

Billings. I purchased this property in October of 1993 from the builder Terry Owen who 

represented the house as being a new home of quality workmanship and material. 1 have 

since found numerous problems with the structures that render the residence unsafe for 

the purpose intended. Attached is a copy of the Engineering Assessment of Construction 

Defects conducted by Dressler Consulting Engineers Inc. I can not sell the property 

without disclosing the defects and therefore feel it would be impossible to find a buyer 

for this distressed property in a reasonable amount of time without making the necessary 

repairs. J am currently involved in a civil suit with the builder that has yet to go to court. 

I met with Tommy Bilyev in December of 1994 to discuss the value of the property 

considering the defects and was informed that there was nothing that could be done for 

the 1994 tax year. Tommy advised me to come back and discuss the situation when | 

received the 1995 assessment. I met with Tommy in June or July and provided him the 

attached Engineering analysis that includes the cost to bring the property up to a safe 

livable condition. Tommy agreed to take my appeal to the Board of Equalization which I 

understand has been done but I have not received any information regarding the Board’s 

decision. Although I certainly appreciate what Tommy has done J am concerned that the 

new assessed value is still high for this property and therefore am filing the attached 

appeal, 
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The attached document from the Assessor’s office indicates a 1995 assessed value of 

$25,570 divided by 19% =a market value of $134,579 which is a reasonable assumption 

if the property was safe and met any of the national building codes. If you take the cost 

to restore the house to a safe and livable condition, $128,962 per Dressler, and subtract 

the $6,400 for relocation expenses the total cost to restore the property is $122,562. The 

assessed value should be based on the market value if there were no problems associated 

with the property minus the cost of the repairs for known defects that make the property 

unsafe, or $134,579 - $122,562= $12,017. The assessed value would then be $12,017 x 

19% = an assessed value of $2,283. 

I cannot afford to sell this property for less than the current loan value so I am forced to 

live in the house until the civil suit is settled and a judgment in my favor is rendered and J 

receive payment for damages. | hope you understand my predicament and we can agree 

on a fair market value for this property. Tommy also informed me that I would be 

reimbursed for any overpayment made in the previous tax year. 

Please provide the enclosed copy of this letter to Mr. Bilyeu. 

Sincerely, 

KEL 
Ce: Tommy Bilyeu 

Attachments 
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= Dresser 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS INCDOPORATED 

1949 East Sunshine « Suite 100-E + Springfield, Missouri 65804 +1417) 888-2408 + FAN (913) 341-9127 

April 28, 1995 

Mr. Ken Eck 
149 Lavender Lane 

Billings, Missouri 65610 

Subject: Professional Engineering Assessment of Contraction Defects in a 

Residence 

DCEI File: 630050 

Dear Mr. Eck: 

Under the direction of Randall Noon, Ph.D., P.E. the Eck residence was inspected by Frank 

Young, Regional Manager, of Dressler Consulting Engineers, Incorporated (DCE. Review 

of various documents concerning the workmanship and construction of the residence was 

also performed. The emphasis of DCEI’s examination was to identify safety concerns and 

problem areas. The information gathered was then used to prepare an estimate of repairs to 

fix and rehabilitate the subject residence to a livable condition. The report containing the 

estimate of repairs identifies the major areas of concem. 

This letter is intended to identify the dangers and risks that the previous workmanship and 

construction features presented to the occupants of the house, This letter also discusses the 

relative ease with which these items could have been identified by an inspector. 

Collapse, fall, fire, and other heath risks are the primary concerns faced by the occupants of 

the house. 

1. The baluster and stair hand rail are inadequate. This system was not properly 

constructed. The living room area requires a newel post to provide proper support. 

Newel posts are also required at direction changes. None are currently found where 

required. The stair risers were also constructed incorrectly. The height variance is 

greater than that permitted by national safety codes. The stair system is potentially 

unsafe and currently poses a risk for falls and trips. 



DCE! P-2 

2. The stair opening was framed incorrectly. Single headers were used when double 

thickens framing was necessary. This poor construction technique created an unstable 

floor system that is subject to collapse, especially when the floor is subject to various 

high load configurations. In this regard, temporary bracing was added to the house to 

secure the occupants. 

3. Ceiling framing was also noted to be questionable. Tray ceilings and recessed ceiling 

framing were found to be inadequate. Areas that should have been double thickness 

joists were only single width. Excessive deflection and subsequent cracking would be the 

short term effect of this framing. A long term danger of falling debris 1s a possibility. 

4. To make room for plumbing fixtures the floor joists were notched. The joists in some 

cases were notched as much as 50 percent of the joist depth. The notched joists are 

plainly visible in the floor framing above the basement shop/garage area. The kitchen ts 

above this notched area. These notches, combined with the fact that the joists used were 

not adequate to span the distances between bearing points, significantly reduce the load 

carrying ability of the floor, and render it structurally inadequate, ifnot unsound. These 

notched joists were hidden by the ceilings in the other areas of the house. Inspection 

holes show the widespread use of this poor technique, which basically robs the joist of its 

intended structural strength 

5. The risk of electrical fire was noted to be unacceptable. The difficulties began at the 

electrical panel found in the main yehicle garage. The supply cables were not cushioned 

or protected from the sharp edge of the panel box, which is a violation of the National 

Electric Code. The potential for these wires to lose insulation due to abrasive rubbing on 

the box edges poses a real fire threat. Additional problems were identified in the house 

wiring. Connections were found outside of the proper junction boxes. Incomplete 

termination of live wires were also noted. These improper connections are also a fire 

risk. 

6. The house was plumbed without vent stacks. Septic gas entered the house when the 

traps of the plumbing appliances were lost due to suction. The dishwasher was 

connected to the cold water line. The supply lines were under sized. The poor water line 

size could lead to the possibility of a scalding injury to the occupants of the house. Your 

tests of the water supply system showed that water stopped flowing when several valves 

were opened at the same time. This condition could lead to injury when the other valves 

are closed and the water flow resumes. 
fs 

These are the major concerns existing at the house. Most, ifnot all of them could have been 

identified during a walk-through inspection of the house by a knowledgeable inspector. 

Mr. Randy Bayliff conducted an inspection of the house. His check list “Residential 

Building Inspection” dated October 20, 1993, however, checked only for the presence of 

finish materials. Good, Fair, and Poor were the only evaluation categories. Plumbing 

received a consistent good mark. No comments as to the safety concerns regarding the water 
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supply, stairway, floor framing, or electrical panel were made. The inspection check list 

comments about the plumbing do not indicate the inadequate size of the supply line for the 

number of fixtures and their locations. 

We believe that Mr. Bayliff should have noticed the ceiling height in the basement as being 

unusual, No areas of lowered ceilings were present. Normally a soffit is used to hide 

plumbing and heating ducts. No such soffit was noted. Soffit for the heating ducts was 

present however the upper pluming fixtures had no such soffit work. The notched joists 

under the kitchen were very visible. 

Had Mr. Bayliff looked at the roof, we believe that he surely would have noted the lack of 

vent tube penetrating the roof. Even a short walk around the house, while looking at the 

roof, would have revealed these missing vent tubes. According to Mr. Eck, Mr. Bayliff 

entered and examined the attic space. In this location, he would have easily been able to 

notice the missing vent tubes extending upwards to the roof deck. 

No comment was made by Mr. Bayliffin his check list regarding the stairway and its lack of 

integrity. . 

Overall, we note that the building inspection performed by Mr. Bayliff simply identified the 

presence of walls, floors, and ceilings in the various rooms of the house, but not their 

condition with respect to codes, standards, practice, etc. 

Additional items Lae 

As directed by Mr. Eck the following items were researched and sized. 

Mr. Eck reported that the firrnace ran for long periods of ime. The size of the heater and the 

air conditioning load was calculated. The heat input required to heat the house was 

determined to range between 137,000 Btu and 147,000 Btu input. The furnace at the house 

is rated at 100,000 Btu. It is apparently undersized, based on the temperature of the 

Springfield winters and the size of the house. In real terms this means that on the coldest 

days the installed furnace may not be large enough to maintain the heat of the house. On 

normal days, the furnace will have to operate for longer periods to maintain household 

temperatures. Over time, this will shorten the expected life of the blower and related 

equipment due to the increased operating hours per year. 

The cooling load was calculated to be 5.8 tons. Rounded to the closest tonnage, this is six 

tons, The present compressor has a rating below this size. Due to the large size of the living 

areas, a better concept would have been to utilize zoned heating and cooling. ‘Two smaller 

units could have been installed to condition the areas as needed. This would allow for local 

temperature variations, and would reduce utility costs when the heating/cooling loads are 

light. swe 
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The water system pressure vessel was large enough for the house and occupant load. The 

water pressure was maintained between 36 and 52 psig. The installation of an adequately 

sized supply system will improve water pressure at fixtures. 

The two main ceiling beams were sized. The beam across the vehicle garage and the beam 

over the dinning room area were analyzed. The garage beam spans 26’-4”. The dinning 

room span is 22’-5”. The configurations were determined to be adequate for ceiling loads. 

The roof framing for the shop building is inadequate. The trusses were set at too wide 4 

spacing. This has caused deflection of the roofing material. Water has entered the building 

due to this deflection. Additional trusses must be added to reduce the space between the 

trusses and provide needed load bearing capacity. 

Conclusions 

Based upon the above cited information and analysis, it is the opinion of DCEI that: 

|. The builder’s workmanship and construction methods indicate that he had limited 

knowledge of the fundamental concepts and practices of building construction. The 

builder’s construction methods and technique have resulted in the direct endangerment of the 

occupants of the house. 

2. The attached estimate report shows the costs that would likely be incurred to remedy the 

problems in the house. 

3. Mr. Bayliff’s building inspection did not identify any of the safety problems or 

construction shortcomings that existed in the house. 

DRESSLER CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED 

Frank Young, B.S.C.M. Randall Noon, Ph.D., P.E. /€ 

Regional Manager Director 
Engineering Services 



=DRESSUSR 
B® consutns ENGINEERS INCORPORATED 

1949 East Sunshine » Suite [00-5 © Springfield, Missouri G5804 « (417) 888-2408 * FAX (13) 341-9127 

April 28, 1995 

Mr. Ken Eck 

Billings, MO 

subject: Estimate of Repairs --Eck Residence 

Date of 

Construction: Fall 1992 

DCEI File: 630050 

I. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this estimate is to identify the costs required to repair the Eck residence. 

If. BACKGROUND 

Construction errors and omissions in the original building have required major repair work 
to the structure. This estimate will serve as a guide for repair of these errors and omissions. 

The estimate was prepared based upon the Means Building Construction Cost Data Manual 
dated 1994 and the Means Repair & Remodeling Cost Data Manual dated 1994. Some 
local'suppliers and contractors were contacted for local price information. 

IW. ESTIMATE 

A. Demolition 

Moving and storage of household; relocation $ 6,400.00 

expenses 

Remove cabinets and trim/ refinish cabinets 9,290.00 

(lacquer and paint) 

Removal of Interior fixtures, wall plates, etc. * 240.00 



DCEI 

Remove floor finishes 

Strip sheet rock from walls and ceilings. 

Remove floor subbase 

Demolition of pluming drain lines and water 
lines, demolition of slab lines 

Remove Concrete Slabs; garage, patio, shop 

Debris removal (labor) 

Debris disposal 

Total Demolition 

B. Repairs 

Earthwork and waterproofing 

Temporary shoring and bracing 

Removal of floor beam 

New beam and installation 

New floor joists, hangers, and blocking 

Rough in plumbing 

Roof repairs due to penetrations 

Install copper water distribution 

Repairs to electrical system, including service 
entrance. 

New Subfloor - 

New Concrete floors and slabs 

Remove and replace lintel.and brick over 
lower entry. Repair brick ledges at windows, 

install brick step at entry 

1,217.00 

5,548,00 

1,814.00 

1,280.00 

5,900.00 

820.00 

2,800.00 

$35,309.00 

53,300.00 

3,000.00 

250.00 

790.00 

4,262.00 

4,910.00 

650.00 

940.00 

2,380.00 

2,016.00 

2,400.00 

4,200.00 



DCEI 

Repairs to stairs, new stringers 

Adjustments and reseating windows 

Increase size of attic access and pull down 
access in garage. 

Reinforce and repair ceiling framing. 

Attach Insulation in wall cavities 

New Sheet rock 

Ceiling Insulation (Blown in) 

Wall finishes. Paint and paper (allowance) 

Flooring, carpeting 

Flooring, Vinyl 

Flooring, wood 

Flooring, tile 

Install trim and cabinets, correct stairway. 

Raised panel cabinet doors for lower level 

Wood deck at rear of kitchen w/ stair 

HVAC Service Call 

Cost of larger size furnace and AC compressor 

Total 

C. Site Work 

Front walk remove and replace 

Landscape, top soil & seed (2 acres) 

Total 

135.00 

475.00 

1,350.00 

750.00 

370.00 

9,307.00 

3,924.00 

12,000.00 

3,333.00 

1,620.00 

1,225.00 

1,200.00 

2,550.00 

990.00 

1,750.00 

350.00 

3,880.00 

$ 74,307.00 

$ 891.00 

8,300.00 

$9,191.00 



DCEI 

D. Shop Building 

Strip off roofing materials and store $3,570.00 

Install additional wood trusses 3,015.00 

Reinstall roofing material repairs as needed 3,570.00 

Total $10,155.00 

This work will restore the house to a safe and livable condition. The overall estimated total 

for all areas of work is $ 128,962.00. 

DRESSLER CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED 

ew Uf. ey) Ol “Q ren 

Frank Young, BSc. Randall Noon, Ph.D., P.E. k ¢ 

Regional Manager Director 
Engineering Services 
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St.’ ‘John’s: Hospital ° 
sate ‘of Missouri ; 
Springfield Public Schools 
Cox. Medical Center 
City: of Springfield 
Bass Pro Shops ° 
City Utilities * 
Consumer’s 
Assemblies‘of Ged 

“ thy 

. BA . 

“Vietwally every maj jor regional bank. holding company is represented i in the local market. There arefourteen ~, 

_ banks, Seven. savings. and. loans and several t insurance companies: located i in the Community. | 
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¢ approximate number of employees included 
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Ory riparison, thie 1990 ‘populatioi ds 42317) This growth i ds expected. to coritinne! atvaislower ace_ 

és fo develop andserve'as a suburb to Springfield: ae s pS 
vy no 

. ~The pumber, -of households’ ‘in the Qparks is currently 1,547. adh ot tH 

; "Major employers i in the arca include. Fasco Industries, Inc, employing over 700 persons, Hagale Industries 
7 a empires approximately 315 persons and Tracker Marine Corporation yi 

me ‘Other employers ‘riclude.¥ ‘Wal-Mart, Consumers, Ozark Supen ny: 
ae ot : Averee unemployment county wide. in the e past year was s approxima 

vee a 7 e" hk ” so 

Transportation services-ayailable’ to. the. City’ of Ozark include. motor ‘carriers such as Roadwaj Express," _ 
_ , Beaufort and J ones trick lines: In addition, Piggyback rail Service is- available, 15. miles : away as is air service: ms 
be at the. Springfield regional: airport, ‘which has: a J, 000 foot runway,” 7 ane ; “ ; 

‘ . ot ae ete 2,f Paar ete o ae . en! 

ra _ “Botti ‘public’: “and. ‘private ‘schools fare: focated' in Ozark: ' “rhe: ‘Ozark. public, school" system: consists; of; two 
Se, elementary: ischools, oné? ubior, ‘high ‘school: ‘and one high ‘school, The area-is.also served by the Willard . 
a ° ‘Graff, ‘Vocational . Technical:iSchiot éiin' " Springfield, ” vA ‘autuber_ of colleges: are: also located - in nearby 
ate BPE” d:guch: as'Solithwest Missouri: Hi State Univers ace. ame te Ge Cy i Kass 
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duet in Springfield: ‘witht 
| Ozark contig ‘Of; 30 ‘iiedical ena three osteopathic doctors and six 
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All “tlt ies a ae zark?: ‘Water service is supplied by ‘the Ozark water system -with sewer service ° 

ites ovided ib ‘by. the: ‘city. <The ‘eity’s, sourceof water provides peak consumption’ ‘capability of 1,065,253: 
Eilon p ¢ = Blectricity i is provided, by, the’ Empire District Electric Company i in: 1 Ozark and natural j gas a 

iby PRPLIGas Service Company. i ne Lo Take MS 
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.d., Flood Plain:- ‘The: subject property. is identified as being in Flood Zone Cc, 
ae > ° .-agcording to, Flood:!Insurance Community Panel No. 290079 0005 B, dated 

yes <2 February-1;'1985.° Flodd ‘Zone C is defined as those areas otitside the 100-year os flood plain. Flood insurance is not typically required within this zone. 

e Access - Access to the subject property from North 21st Street is via two curb cuts 
. . along the west side. Access to the subject property is considered good with no 

restrictions. Dock access to anchor space is located along the extreme western 
portion of the.site behind the subject improvements. 
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t f. | Traffic Coynt.- According to the State Highway Department, the two way, 24 
& . hour traffic.count om 14 Highway is 7,361 cars and on U.S. Highway 65. at 

_ ° Sta EMS lege wef ol, lighway:14 is 23,884: cars. Cte . 

, oe 7.7 "gst physical Condition =No apparent detriments to development. ; 
i, . a - : : a a i 4 . Loe : ° 4, 

# 

“ 2 he appraisers were not furnished a soil analysis, therefore, no 
te woe th . conclusion: can be“ ascertained with ‘regard to the stability. of the site, however, . 

ae 

iu Pad Site - According'to 
Visibility is considered to be average. (See aerial photographs on pages 27 

a 

; ; . . " and 28, - 

4 _ _ 7 ' * 5 whos . 

a ° r DN woe? “ a 

° “, 2. Legal. : *4 woh “ght x” “, + : * . . 3 . 4, : ; i “s foo Poets : . te ws . rt Sa " 4 ” . oo ; | —_ . , 2B 
Poe , TS a. - .- According to the City of Ozark Planning and Zoning . of 

ct ' “Department, :the subject site’ carriés a zoning designation of C-3, Planned 
mo Shopping Center Dist py of lowing + 
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val estate: anes for. “Epropelty locs toca ated. a lieu Couinty are based upon ‘a property's asiessed ‘valuation: 22 
; "on ‘the first day, of Jaimuary’ for,cach t tax: year,: “Real: estate't ‘taxes i inthis county represent:ad_ valorem’ ‘taxes, i. we 
"of. meaning’ a ‘tax “Applied ‘in proportion ‘to: vale: “The rez “estate taxes to an individual property may be 7% 

. determined, by multiplying ‘the assessed. value’ ‘for the. -property by a composite-rate, which is commonly . 
- oF ‘termed a mill levy established in cach taxing ¢ district “For yéference purposes, the subject property bas been 

“assigned’a property tax identification number as follows: 11-0.5-21-000-000-008-000. In the State of 
_ Missouri, properly taxes are paid in arrears, therefore; the taxes assessed for calendar’ year 1994 are due 

"and payable ‘on or before December 31,1994, iy 

Commercial properties in the State of Missouri are assessed, for tax purposes, at 32% of their market value. 
The subject property has a county appraised market value in 1993 of $1,770,100. The following grid provides 

: information. a as to the subject's taxation history, as well as  arrearages, if applicable: 

Sates rivets 86 eet ees 

$31,833.37 oar | | ” $31993.37 Paid 

$32,003.30. | - ° | $32,003.30 Paid 

$36,874.60. . 0- $36,874.60 Paid 

a : ene Current Tax Liability _— $36,874.60 Paid 

a “" : “ SoTHe. sisséssors in ‘iv the ‘area do: ‘adjust the values based’ oma traction. A comparison of. the assessor's 
Ts —_ estimate of taarket vahie with the market-value estimated herein, along with-a review of taxes on several . 

‘similar properties indicates the. real estate taxes are- reasonable. Thus, an appeal is not recommended. 
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of, the fubject x inthe 

. ‘. - ‘accrued I depnectatica 18 subtracted from the replaceneat or reproduction 
cost of the improvements, : 

! ans . . 7 fy ‘ 

4, The addition..of the land value. and’ depreciated value of the. 
improvements to arrive,at a market value estimate. 

w
e
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. In. order to estimate the market value of the primary tract, assuming the property to be unimproved and 
available for development to its highest and best use, the appraisers have assembled data surrounding the 
sale of area unimproved properties. « After examining available sales data, the appraisers liave selected four 

’ land sale ‘transactions for purposes of adjustment in order to provide an indication of subject land value. 
, Detailed data surrounding each selected sale transaction: has been included in Addendum A to this report. 

‘Summary data-of each sale-transaction, together with a map locating the sale-property in reference to the 
.. subject, has: been included following’ this discussion. Each sale analyzed represents an ail cash sale 

transaction, ‘thus, n0. adjustment for cash* equivalency was required, In analyzing the individual sales, the 
"appraisers. have selected the Brice per square | foot as the. “operative unit! of comparison... ° . 
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‘ "*Céniparable, Land: Sale No. i sepredenis the ‘ale. of a'land tract lacated'c ‘on the west dde. of U. S. Highway 
; 65 (Outer Road) in Ozark; Missouri which sold.on 1 April 7, 1993 for a confirmed purchase price of $240,000. 

+ This land tract contains an estimated 6.00 acres or approximately 261,360 square feet, thits, indicating a price" 

“per: square: foot of $0.92. te $ ut 
. " Wr: rs te : . ‘ 
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~~ Comparable ‘Land Sale No. 2 fepresents the sale of a land tract located at the southwest c corner of Highway 

me (CO) arid: ‘Hopedale i in Ozark, Missouri which sold on August 15,1992 for.a confirmed purchase price of 

_ $250,000. This, land tract“ contains an estimated 4.01 acres or. approximately: 174, 632 square feet, thus, 

_,iidigating a rice: ‘per square foot of. ‘1 43, ; 
‘yt 4 

. * 

" Goiparable: Land Sale. No. 3 represents the sale of a land tract Iocated on, 20th Street, north of Highway 

id in’ “Ozark,” Missouri which sold on March 21, 1991 fora | confirmed purchase price. of $245,000. This land 

, tract: contais: an. estimated 9, 48 acres or. t appronimately 412,949 square: ‘feet, thus, indicating a price per 
' - ‘OF: Ht wy 
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" Coniparable Land Sale No: 4 fepresén nts ths i sale of a land tract located ‘ath Street * 

-in the: Hiortheast: /quadrant¢ of US. Highway. 65 and.Highway 14 in Ozark, Missouri which sold on November- . 

ents ‘Confirnied. purchase | price of $667,000. .This land tract: containg: an: estimated 21:53. acres or 
Hertha ait Lae tt he 47 “a acl yar 

78 “Abproiial 937,847 sautare. feet, thus; indieatig a price ail 
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oe PAGE" iba: 2% 

fT TYPE-. COMMUNITY SHOPPING CENTER + ~ :~ «SUBTOTAL 
BUILDING LIFE rn | . ; * CURRENT 
EFFECTIVE AGE 13 LOCAL” 
QUALITY AVERAGE _ _ PERIMETER 
YEAR BUILT Toe pepe eS eRe, yen ad 
See. oft 7s re ve - if a Sor on . . . _ ‘ “ADJUSTED CosT . $33.03 

Mr rae Baer loi pairs, MAES Og . we, "| « SSHORT-LIVE CIATION. +: ya, an 
. “, i . rer ayes . - Me : ; ~ saa sags . the om mo a : te " ”, ; . ’ 

nn EFFECTIVE PERCENT = —s_- TOTAL (3). |. 
. [TEM AGE. DEPRECIATED “DEPRECIATION 
ROOF ey ee 1 , 13 , 88.67% $52,000 

. PPARKINGLOT 3. "aw y- _ 13 88.67% $154,093 
HVAG 7” cine Mesme ss ’ : 13 . 86.67% - $110,933 

Lake ‘et Were ey tre “, 

Piet tae 

“/ Cet lat ors ft 

ee . oe si7ozs | | 
, [eon pe mo 

. i heathy ote : 

4 4 1 ie” ae erat we} 3 Wrest y id 

fs tad wet 

La 

System ° 
SEALE PEERS eae ak 

DEPP. Spty 
“ } * ae 



Neae fy ao lalate RG OREN AG Ae yt fetes : Ne oF AAR Fe 

eg ooy eet SAS : Eat) pak 
* . / : x | ae tat Ve 

- toe Shears 3: “ 33 Sy Pees cee reihte te” 
“ packs . oP Sr atlat'G bel : 4 iyo te take * uiaed fe Riv ood ree 

Ga ee ears len ne aes 
, ir i 

ao
t 
e
a
e
 

‘al'De (det At videnced by-w ar: 
RSP Tare OF 'g WHORE STOEL RASC eg hhh ANE Pee PS ARLES. Ga Rt ty reat to 

encrustations-or/structural , ‘ | 
FAURE Mth RMA TREN Re 

Lent ante 

B
e
e
 we

 
em

t 
ee

 
t
e
m
 
e
e
 

e
e
 

. iy hg atl alg ates cepa —s 
a“ * we 

ap 
dated Tul “Therefor 

* 
‘ 

, * ye ‘ b f ren tg 3 

| . . . . - ‘oa 

phe Pe . Foes aaa! 
oa’ 

. 

i 7 Short Lived Items - Components of the building structure which have 

i - “ven =" short lives, including roof, parking lot, and LIVAC, have been identified 

; a rot “on a’short'lived ‘depreciation schedule: included on the following pages. 

+ In each case, the economic life and effective: age of each of these 

Li _ components has been estimated in order to arrive at a total depreciation 

+ TR Pe pete nett eteg ease ree dared setgee ‘calculation-of-short lived-items. As indicated,’ the*appraisers. estimate 
. total,aecrudd. short ‘lived incurable depreciation of $317,026. - ae 

: ni ay oT, we eae RBA st Ra ” ov 

; - - “(ii) Long Lived Items - The appraisers have utilized an age/life calculation 

a : estimating the, subject property to have a 13 year effective age anda 45 

z ° year economic life, thus, long:lived incurable depreciation is estimated at 

: . : 28.89% of the depreciated replacement cost new, or $527,007. 

ro o a eo ; 
wr Er a 7 ; . 
% ? m t a ‘ “ ‘ . 

H . 2. functional lescence .- Functional obsolescence may be due to poor floor plan design, 

ne pegunt mechanical inadequacies or super-adequacies, functional inadequacies or super-adequacies 
Oe oe coe ee bk ee ee oc Fy i acts | oe chor paRe ps do eee a ae he ee Oe ee cr reat ety hee er ee er ee 1 

AL en at duc ‘to size,’ style, age,, cfc. The: subject 'p ‘Operty, again, was constructéd in 1981 and 

; i PE eS o batt waenten fe secant ees BPPEATS to, in-all cases,.conform:to.current: market. standards. of. construction. . Hence, 20 

Famine sy ee ese se eemnne nny functional‘obsolescence: relative to-floor-plan or-construction-characteristics was apparent... 

L 3. External Obsolescence - External obsolescence is caused by influences external to the 

I Vira « _property.such as changes in:property type, land use, legislation, etc.: No-adverse locational 

cope ; - or external influences are apparent. .* “ . 7 

“eT ~ . : : “4 . “fs ‘ “ . ° ° . “ 

a When the land value estimate of $287,000 for the portion of the site attributable to Ozark Comers Shopping 

. Center. and’ the pad site value of $147,000: is addéd-to the depreciated replacement cost new of the 

_ improvements, a subject value of $1,779,952, rounded to $1,780,000, ts indicated, . 
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Savage, Savage & Brown, Inc. 
Ad Valorem Property 

RO. Box 093 Tax Consultants P.O. Box 515 
Shawnee Mission, Kansas 66201-8083 Wichita, Kansas 67201-0515 
Phone 913-432-6644 : . , Phone 316-285-0041 
Fax 915-432-6694 ’ Fax 316-265-0089 

Ray W. Browning 
(913) 432-6644 

June 29, 1995 

Christian County Clerk's Office . 
P.O, Box 549 
Ozark, MO 65721 

Dear Reader: 

Enclosed is a BOE form for 1995. Please submit this appeal, and allow the BOE to schedule this 
property. 

| have included a stamped addressed erivelope. Please stamp the copy and return if to me to 
verify receipt. If you have any questions, | may be contacted at (913) 432-6644. 

Sincerely, 

— 

er 

ong 

Ray W./Browning 

RWB/maj 

enclosures: BOE form 
return receipt 

cc: file 

© RAYONAL NATIONAL 
PROPERTY [AX GROUP. 
ANETRORK OF PROPERTY TAX PROFTANONALS Member of 1.4.A.O, For Over | 
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_Cheistian COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
y o4 t 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 1985 

omer Uh y és BRT. Parcel # Lf-0: § elf ~ O00 ~ 000 ~ OO%"foe 

Mailing ivese = Sax Any ; a eitus Address _ Huey bs . a 

City, State, Zip heen me pn Froperty Type & Use “shoo Ins. Confer 

Phone # _All/- Zal, “3 S52 — — an — 

“ 

Agent _ Savage Sa _S . Baise Property Description _ 4 

Address P.O. Cov 8[s _ __ _ con 

city, State, Zip Lidichits ts aan _- _ . ~ 

Phone #_ Ah o-DoS~ewyy ns ___! 

' t ° * : | 

l. Nature of Appeal UclcTene _ — ep 

A aa 

2. Basis for Appeal ler lear £. ened hin _ Smet 

a er i ee ee 

3. Opinion of Market Value aa of January 1, 155 ame, — 

4. Purchase Price $ tl i Purchase Date __ 

5.° Type of Sale ; . an 

6, Subsequent improvement made to: property LUD, 

ete Cost. 

f 
. * ” . 

a 

‘ . . ; 

— ere 

tolterrreienis pee Fy at al mae a eat gtr ttn 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit ineome and expenbe information 

on forms provided. ‘ ; 
et eee ar amie ad ee | 

Owner's Opinion of Market Value New 1985 

1985 Assessment Market Value ; by BOE , Assessment 

Residential | _ : aa i x19 _ 

Agricultural oe of _ _x.12 

Commercial . — rs pe, +) 
Total | _ _. _ 

Reason for Change ~ : . __ 

Date " . : __., . Your hearing before the B.0.E. is 

CO, scheduled for Friday July 7, 1995 

BY 4 sameeren . . at 103 00 am. Room 204 Court House. 

OI ag 

2 nior C. “Combs 
County Clerk 



ate sta ae a ee eT Qa aT ee 

EF CHRISTIAN 

Name and Address of Owner: 

Mo St Employees Retirement 

% Foliman Properties 

165 N Meramec St Louis, Mo 63105-0398 

Parcel/Locator Number and Address of Property: 

1i-0.5-21-000-000-008-000 

Classification, Appraised and Assessed Values by Assessor: 

Appraised Assessed 

Residential 
Land 

Improvement 

Agricultural 
Land 

Improvement 

. Commercial 

Land 435,600 139,400 
sate oe 

improvement 1,500,700 ~ _*_ 4805220 

Classification, Appraised and Assessed Values by Board: 

Appraised Assessed 

Residential 

Land 

Improvement 

Agricuitural 
Land 

Improvement 

Commercial . 

Land 435,600 139,400 

Improvement 1,500,700 480 . 220 

Q-2- 95 Date Decision mailed to Taxpayer: 

. —) ke. a “eye hin? : 

Secretary of Board of Equalization 

y 
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No. 

_Cheistian "COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
4 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 1985 

Owner Wes eizi. Saree Lxdlypees ke zf, Parcel # [f-0-5 ~2|- OOO ~ GO ~ OOT-90e 

Hailing Addrass _ Poa Sex aC 7 Situs Address Leuteg 6S _ 

City, Sctate, Zip he Pow Chey FIO eoIe Ss Property Type & Use 'Shepdiny, Conf 

Phone # PAY 7357-3 YR 

Agent Envacs, QUES e Broa, Propercy Description _ 

address _ P.O. Bey SS oe _ cee one _. 

Citv, Scace, Zto Lidichide me fy 301 __ . _ 

Phone ¢ Al (o> <leS ~oxy | : _ ’ 

t * f 

i. Nacure of Appeal LV We Peat pe 
. Neat . . . 

a 

2. Basis for Appeal | LA Dane 0 Ew ket dele 
Te 

ey ey ee 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 1s 5 ¥ SCC, CID —— 

4. Purchase Price $ wf Purchase Date 

5. Type of Sale ; 

§. Subsequent improvements made to property _ “Une _.. 

Cost 9 el Se 
ar 

ee i tel aoa 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit income and axpense informacion 

on forms provided, 
ee ee eee — - _— 

Gwner's Opinion of Market Value New i985 
1985 Assessment ; Market Value ; by BOE Assessment 

Residential | __ BO ; x.19 

Agricultural . %e12 

Commercial . —_ ¥.32 
Toral Le ee 

Reasan for Change 

Date . 7 Your hearin: before the B.O.E. is 

gcheduled for Friday July 7, 1995 

By oe mn at 10:00 ams Room 204 Court House. 

all) 7, 
nior C Zouls 

LE. Chy by A O lan ‘ County Clerk 

ated D-7° FH 



Savage, Savage & Brown, Inc. 
Ad Valorern Property 

P.O, Box 515 Tax Consultants . of 5340 College Blvd. 
Wichita, Kansas 87201-0515 . Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
Phone 316-265-0044 Phone 913-345-9024 
Fax 316-285-0089 Fax 913-338-4507 

. August 4, 1995 

State Tax Commission of Missouri 
P.O, 146 

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 

RE: State Tax Commission Tax Year: 1995 
Missouri State Employees' Retirement/Mosers (Ozark Corners) 
Hwy 65 
Christian County - 
Parcel # 11-0.5-21-000-000-008-000 

Dear Members: 

Please accept this letter as. written appeal to the value of the above captioned real estate 
pt ‘operty. 

Enclosed is Complaint for Review of Assessment form and Board of Equalization Hearing 
Decision. Please acknowledge receipt of this request by dating and returning the second 
copy of this letter in the self-addressed envelope, 

Please feel free to call should you have any questions or require any further information. 

Sincerely, 

Tom W. Savage 
Savage, Savage & Brown, Ino. 

Enc, 

ce: Pat Neylon 
Ray Browning 
Christian County Clerk “yl 

freciroed S-7- 97 

©, NATIONAL 
PROPERTY TAX GROUP. TAX GROUP 
A HETWORK OF PROPERTY TAK PROFISSIONALS Member of ILA.A.O. For Over 40 Years 



No. 

| , Appeals 

Christi ay COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 1985 

Owner + A, Bovt Pd cls Parcel # _/3-0- /4-00)-all-wb- val 
Mailing Address _/¢ 7 __Spping hi if 20, situs Address _/97% aositty 4: Lf 
City, State, Zip 9 paar. & AAD, Property Type & Use 

Phone # Sef ~ GFRF 

Agent Property Description 

Address | 

City, State, Zip 

Phone # 

1. Nature of Appeal SOVEGK EE LAVLEETCH VANS YIN PS SOA fo 

FRR LATA COLLRTECHV PEC CORY a 
2. Basis for Appeal LEX FUORI AMCLS Ge. SIATH Cotllccoy tet 

eo 

OFFe COR - 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 1985 

4. Purchase Price $_.- - . __- Purchase Date 

5. Type of Sale 

6. Subsequent improvements made to property 

Cost 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit income and expense information 
on forms provided. 

- - - Owner's Opinion of Market Value New 1985 
1985 Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential _ x. 19 

Agricultural | x.12 

Commercial x.32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

Date 

By 
. App ests Puff e Aay My | 

: G00 AL | 



BOARD OF EQUALIZATION AGENDA 

pare P- 29- FAY 

SUB TAXPAYER'S NAME CHG 
TIME, CLASS (REPRESENTATIVE) SITUS ADDRESS PARCEL NUMBER YES NO 

Gio it Ceest, Ll) Kilgore 372 Back oh tA Olav d Caaceled 
; br pifue . 

Vig Ving 600 Led PAu f Favage, YBroeu Le fh iay A Shippin» Coat LLG F Ri. Git B4O- GSB - Fea Vo 



foto AM Friday 7-27 B 
No. 

CHRISTIAN COUNTY BOARD OF FQUALIZATION 
ASSESSMENT APPEAL FoR 19 9& PROPE 

Owner (Lengyé Wy - Deleouce. Parcel # 

Mailing Address 8e2 Etahihibe P25 Situs Address 

City, State, Zip Oo 22 fC MEO LEIE Properry Type & Use 

Phone # LEC 73 ¥O & 

Agent ° Property Description 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone # 

1. Nature of Appeal phcoe Let AL bok leo 4) ber Cieispess | 

eft ¢ ZAK, 

2. Basis for appeal 4 en thutt sent Lo Lele d ate LEG Cee 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of -danaty~, 19 “4 

4. Purchase’ Price $ “a os Purchase Date 

5. Type of Sale vA i SS 

6. Subsequent improvenchts nade to\ property \ 

/ | ee Cos 
L - 

NOTE: Income type property a ershould submit income and expense information on 
forms pee ) 

ite SS S) 

NOTE: DO wOT FILL OUT BSbow THIS LINE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

i 

/ . Owner's Opinion of Market Value- New 1994 
S QAsse sment . ¥ tint by BOE Assessment { 

Residential a x. 19 
. \ \ Cv a / * 

Agricultural L- mS ; x.12 
Cy 7 — 

Commercial \ \ ¢ Zz x. 32 
N x . . WA 

Total NN \ FA oe a . 

oe : a 

Reason for Change 

DATE es Please Complete and mail one copy 
back. Bring the other copy with 
you to the hearing. 

By 



et 

No. 

COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 19 is 

omer Loshic ki f£Cproly) Ti QewE _ varcer ¢ //~0, 2-16 -000 -000 037-000 
7 

Mailing Address Hifp3 jf) f DASH, Situs Address 

City, State, Zip (02 Ay Ie, Mo- 68721 Property Type & Use Ko tdeonzytin_f 

Phone ¢ “/7-SS/- 3247 

Agent Property Description 

Address 
! 

City, State, Zip 

Phone # 

1. Nature of Appeal ‘ Lape od e> 

2. Basis of Appeal ANSSeSsed Yloe Tuerease to Syesat— fay 17957 
Ww 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 19 | 

4. Purchase Price ¢ /02 000 Purchase Dat Oct, (773 

5. Type of Sale = - ; - 

&. Subseqnent improvements made to property b-Anrd Scar PSC red, [Rees Shyubberx ~~ 
“ - ere SJ . 

7 . Cost 

NOTE: Income type property owners Should submit income and expense information on 
forma provided. 

NOTH: DO NOT Finn OUT BELOW THIS LINE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

: ‘ Owners's Opinion of Market Value New 19 
19. Assessment. .. ... Market Value . by BOE Assessment 

Residential . : ; x.19 

Agricultural | ' x.12 

Commercial a " ~— ; x.32 

Total : 

Reason for Change 

- - . f ” ae ~ , 

DATE 7 “t - BY ™ 1... 77 |, — 
—, —_— 



ee oe [RBBEAL OR 18° 
Beat ed ae, 
edt 3 OF ae) if z 

eR TES Lem ey 

ye: nh ee < i 7” nk amas " 

Li 
spare ES 

Ores TASS RAPT tre seek 4s, 

as a 
Oe Zerby BEng mn Bie 

Tee Let NT ; 

FST 2 

; - mee SS Property, ‘Deveription|, Bh 

: po BUS A 183 “Lot vha Pures 
City, State; Zip ; oo SURVEY 

Phone # ” aes .. 

a ie Nature ‘of Appeal “: - fy: “Ce. hi Dlainkens bea yee ot the 7 

Asse sseq Valve be LNs a (nore “than dav bled . 

2. Basis of Appeal 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 19 

4. Purchase Price § } ZOO oe Purchase Date 

5. Type of Sale 

6. Subsequent improvements made te property 

Cost 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit income and expense information on 

forms provided. 

NOTH: DO NOT FInG OUT BELOW THIS LINE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Owners's Opinion of Market Value New 19 

139s Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential x.19 

Agricultural ; x12 

Commercial x.32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

DATE BY 

ra 



No. ° 

Chosbien COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
19945 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 235 

Owner BYS (aislog LP Parcel # Yr O.6° 23° 602 °90U-00G- av) 

Mailing Address Hts > Cam Phel\ Situs Address 70D North ues Sie 

City, State, 23qpiea Sie) Mo (599% Property Type & Use 
Phone # 

Agent Nagin Ya Cocca Cafovy ; Property Description Alt lofs tot lex th @T wal ole 

Address Wen Ud LOS Spot euile 310. Urey of) to 2 Wot 7% An cor 103 Pals seh 

City, State, Zip Ovalaw) Yolk, ko GG210 Aisa, ste Ar sue Flt, We Slo (f' Th 
Phone # | -€0@- 394- ow) Nw iso “Wh £ Foo % oS ToB 

1. Nature of Appeal Ake Corrent Valeo fs ohne tod oF he purftet 

2. Basis for Appeal aches YOe  eicetran, yo. “iho GPolvatton Oh Wo Trane Amoech 

Gnd Motles Tia Aree, Doppoks & VOW helaud Ayo Gases.) ged 
3. Opinion of Market Value as of January i, » ee # i) 234 *. 

4. Purchase Price §$ : . Purchase Date 

5. Type of Sale 

6. Subsequent improvements made to property 

Cost 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit income and expense information 
on forms provided. 

- Owner's Opinion of Market Value New 1985 
1985 Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential ‘ ; . x. 19 

Agricultural . we . x.12 

Commercial x. 32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

Date 



Mize"  TARSON & SCHAINOST, LLC = “Shusinalun® 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

662 S. Stare « P.O. Box 367 

fora, Kansas 66749 

Teceptone: (316) 365-3123 © (800) 388-8529 © Fax: (316) 365-2278 

Tim J. Larson ; Jeanie L. Schainost 

~~
 August 10, 1995 

Junior C. Combs 
Clerk of County Court 
P.O. Box 549 
Ozark, MO 65721 

Re: Sonic Drive-In of Nixa, MO., L.L.C. Valuation Increase 

Dear Mr. Combs: 

similarly situated Sonic Drive-In’s in Missouri.. We have enclosed copies of the assessed 
Take 

valuations of similarly situated Sonic stores for you to review in regard to this appeal. 

Please let us hear from you at your earliest convenience regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Tim J. Lars 

of LARSON & SCHAINOST, LLC 

Enclosure 



SDT Mezco / 
; ; of 

From; Marsha Peery, Assessor Parcel No»  08-04884 lay 

Audrain County Courthouse Map No. 19-7~25~-3-004-005 MOA 

101 N. Jeffersons Room 106 

Mexico, Missouri E5265-2769 

Mail To: 
Owner: 

LENEVE, MARION & JUDITH LENEVE, MARION & JUDITH & | 

MCM BUILDING PARTNERS 

BOX 165 
; 

IOLA: KS 56749 TAX CODE: 1001 

Bat ta Led 
i. 

Legai Description: 
Parcei Location: 

SLRVEY Sl (1LOZX147) BO6 E LIBERTY } 

Worac? xX NM 1477 OF 1 
‘ i 

De OO . 

THIS IS NOT @ BILL —- ONLY A NOTICE OF ASSESSED VALUATION 

Prayvyious Assessed Value for 19974: 

Resicential Agricultural Commercial Forest TOTAL 

ce ed ee el ee re ag he a a a ca mere eal Sere ee ee el es, a a ee ee te eel ee oe 
—_ at mie 

28,605 282605 

‘Current Assessed Value far 1995: 

Residential Agricultural Commercial Forest TOTAL 

pravil /9 94 $9,398 ee 

i995 AFFPRAISED VALUE: 

zidential Agricultural Commercial Forest TOTAL 

er il Lie 
a hp cr a 

922275 927 275 

at
 

aU 

Contact the Assessor’s Officer at 314-473-5827, if you feel the 1997S 

APPRAISED VALUE is incorrect, to schedule an appointment with the 

Assessor and Appraiser: to discuss the value. Please bring all pertinent 

appraisal information ko the meeting. You must have some proof of an 

error in the APPRAISED VALUE » 

WE CANNOT ESTIMATE TAXES AT THIS TIME. Flease refer to the coverietter 

and ievy sheet information, for the formula to figure your Own taxes oan 

each cvarcel. 

If you wish to appeal the above valuation, you Imay appear before the 

ROARC OF EQUALIZATION» which opens July 19, 1995. Please cail 314-473-S820 

as goon as possible to make an appointment. Appointments must be made 

BEFORE July 6. 1995. You must give the above PARCEL NUMBERS when making 

an appointment. 



Page 1 

G/b- 885- 6763 
—. a 

JUN £5 °95 99:47PM MAX K RICKERSOM 
—— # oF 

MAP PARGSL NUMBER __. 

[3-1 DEAN OST 03-900 

PROPERTY DESGRETHOR THIS {5S 

ELACKFNRD's LOTS 32 % ST 
& 

MF LTS--EAC 4 oy! THEREDP POR 

Bus if tA LG 1S 

a 
4 

1 
ae PICKERS, MAN K & DORTS 

Ht BOY 434 

t 

CHANUTE, ES 68 FEI “VON 

NOT:C= GF CHANGE IN ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL P 

ose 8 

79" 
om 

Pit 
PROPSATY LOCATION oe 

5 BAST DHE CLIN | |} 2 42 24 

WOY A TAX BilL 

MCL THIT ROL VACATED ALLEY LYING S 
OTs 

Moaiae; | = | AeSC-OISTa 
| 

TREST pPoLE+ | CLAY  CLIOE cick 
COL GVH 

Le ne ns be of 

ROPERTY 
JAMES R. (JIM) KECK, ASSESSOR HENRY COUNTY COURTHOUSE = ICO WEST FRANKLN, CLINTON, MISSQUA! 64738-2080 

PRRVIOUS ANSPARLD VALUE FOC 
_ RESIDENTIAL j AGRICULTURAL 

bens 

Ce. 

APPRAISE 2 VALE AS OF IANUAITY 1, 
RESIOEINIA! =|. AGRICULTURAL 

2 So 

ae 

[—. 

ASSTSSTD VALU AS CF JANUATY 1, Peye 

RESIDENTIAL [~~ AGRICULTURAL } [a . 

FF SEM BIAYT OIE ATS Cede ta CET RH, TONAL PALATE 1 PAI ULE 1 2 telre 

Pate AR od EARP eel Cah MARE ON SCOT tt seat bis Artin Aree ane 

——* 

Pood 

t ‘ 

“ re 

1, 

conMERciAL 
79,63) 

L_ PLEASE NOTE 
THESE AKF ASHEASED 

VALUES, NOT TAN 
Datand, vrou 
HAVE QUEBTIOND 
CONCERNING THIS 
RONGE, PLOASA CALL 
PIs 08s 4963 
COD ATHUIE WETHER 18 
CAYS OF RECFIFT OF 
Tin NOTICE I? 
¥TLEL CUCSTIONS 
CANYSI HH 
ANSTIFFIED, On 
IF YOU ANE NOF 
Sa AFER WITH 
THE EXPLANATION 
YOU MAY APPEAR 
DEFORE Tt BOAT 
OF BQUALIZATI, 

 foTAE 
£11,400 

“comaeRcaL | 
$22,400 

L - aT a 

25, S50 

Be eM TT AY pete ore. EPP ts EAS FOO A ATU: TO OL TOUT 
DO Beg gt ged cette, 2 Arto cae Be Mt EPA Dey AL CEES TEE Arey EL CE aS: 

JULY 20 L778 



** TOTAL PAGE.@GI ** 

Bl dq Sematler? 96 

JUN 18 ? :24PM 
This change notice 1 SR SETS you because there has been a change in the apprapyid 

vaiue your real estate. Thera are three different reasons that your value might have 

changed. 

1. IF you have had any new construction or remedeting af the bufldings on this property, 

this wii] usually increase the value of ina property. 

2. We were required by the Missourd State Tax Comesission ta raise our index, which is 

used to calculate the valuas of bulidings. This chasge is gue Lo the increase in market 

vajues of property in Barton County. 

3. Land has been selling higher, so 77 yau have residential or cawmercial land we have 

changed some land to reflect this higher marknl value. Niso om Agricultural land, tha Jax 

Commission has required us to change sone of tac grading of soi? tynes, and they have 

also chanyed the values per acre, stale wid. 

When looking at the change notice, tae first tine of values is the 1994 assessed values 

ner sub-class. The second line is she 1995 appraised of market Vaid’ and the third Tine 

is the 1995 assessed valuc. The difference hetween the 1994 assessed value and the 1995 

assessed value is the amount, of actnay change jn your assessment. 
gard 0 

Bhone nmbers are on the change noice. e emializalion WACts 74 duly. 

(Tie oe MAP CARCELENUA SBI sane os ° ro ee ee ee rye t 

OBO 70— 2-040 GOS"001 » L0F 
OESL4Ga | ase a 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

LEASEMOLDER — EWILIINGE ONL. 

pb cckt in \q Vb 
TE} 
i ake sufi oth Tre E 

GONTE UF LAMAR M0 , eed | + CUINSHLT CITY 

R PON LENEVE [J oJCrTy eAMe «© CAMAR 

4 DELAWARE 
RGAT! DIST 1 

BUTLER, HU 44750 
, 

NOTICE OF CHANGE ik = SSESSEt VALUE GF Xeca Prig PEATY 

BARTON COUNTY ASSESSOR, COURT HOUSE, LAWAR, MISIGUR SNe ” 

PREVIOUS ASSESSED VALUE FOR 49794 

TT RESIDENTIAL. coats brats cette aS "ET BGa eae AL EE BRE IPR eA 

: caret ws 
se 

7 
HLCASE NOTE 

_ THESE 2A ASSESS 

20; 67> 20,479 VALUES, NOT TAX 
ony aiid, Or OU 
save DUFATKINS 

CORCERNING TS 

APPRAISED VALUE AS OF JANUARY 1, 4.979%) 
HAGE LARA Ch 

fo... RESIDENTIALS oe “EGROUTURAL [Share eee Gers OF RICE € 

¥ 
- 

athe 

aust GUERUORS 
775409 77 5 BOO GANNOT Ba 

Aleeirand, oF 

i yu ANE HOT 
SaUSPigD WITH 
THe EXPLANATION 

ASSESSED VALUE AS OR JANUARY 1, 3995 
rl ne APPEAR 

- —,, ; - ne 
THE BOAR 

Tec HESIDEN AGI anaes: Some CULIS AS = [2 COMMASGIAL “2°82 G] oF eauauaaron 

24 G20 24,20 

oe eee 6 



No. 

: ft ponts 
Fea hevt Ph» L 4 COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 19 974” 

omer ubert PAs fo $ Parcel # J3-)/8-(a~ tte- geb- fai 
Malling Address /97¢6 DOP AG Ajit RL Situs Address /y Jf Setuchi bt rae 

City, State, Zip Sparta A Property Type & Use 

Phone # (£34 § 923 

Agent Property Deseription 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone # 

{ i . 
i. Nature of Appeal Anke Cssreck; ute 71 Ase erie? 

Peedest Data  Cllechioy Précechire 

2. Basis of Appeal Pres TUTE: et Dat ig Cll» ck act 

as OF Ficer 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 19 

4. Purchase Price $ Purchase Date 

5. Type of Sale 

6. Subsequent improvements made to property 

Cost 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit income and expense information on 
forms provided. 

NOTE: DO NOT FILL OUT BELOW THIS LINE, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Owners's Opinion of Market Value New 19 __ 
19s Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential . , x.19 

Agricultural X.12 

Commercial X32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

DATE BY 

| whee 
Couyly Oleh $31 -6760 Alopeets Pate deg oe 

F.6C 



No. 

A eals 

UC he yt P} e L 09 COUNTY BOARD OF RQ ee TuACTON 

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT APPEAL FOR 19 94™ 

Owner iv bert Ph ra Le $ Parcel # J3~9/ 8+ 0 ~- S0- gb- fat 

Mailing Address /779 Spring hill RY Situs Address /y YO Spriuohill Xl 
City, State, Zip 4parta ' AM) ; Property Type & Use 

Phone # 634 5 323 

Agent Property Description 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone # 

1. Nature of Appeal Make Larveckpans 2% Aes evicat 

Prot exf- Data Lille efioy Pree veltre. 

2. Basis of Appeal Pre Lrutauce et Dat y Celle rkiort 

OF Lfcer 

3. Opinion of Market Value as of January 1, 19 

4. Purchase Price §$ Purchase Date 

5. Type of Sale 

6. Subsequent improvements made to property 

Cost 

NOTE: Income type property owners should submit income and expense information on 

forms provided. , 

NOTE: DO NOT FILL OUT BELOW THIS LiN&, FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Owners's Opinion of Market Value New 19 
i9_- Assessment Market Value by BOE Assessment 

Residential . x.19 

Agricultural x.12 

Commercial x.32 

Total 

Reason for Change 

DATE BY 

Arpeals Pate Aus iY 4 
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LEGEND . TOWNSHIP LOCA 

77 AREA {FROM REED) OER omy RamMInA sw lmeZ Wing WERE 
If - AREA (CALCULATED! = IOS AC LE) pagal — 

IN LINE—=-"+—— DIMENSION {FROM DFEO) Coen en a Wy 
INE 9 ——-—-——_ DIMENSION (EALCULATED) = BACSE poo 

SUBDIVISION [OT NUMBER AL 
WE PARCEL MUMBER 45 T25N ; 

LINE WATER a aa Se 

1 LINE —p-—- INTERSTATE HIGHWAY rs cveieyiAN COUNT. 
U.S, HIGHWAY 3 

bon tet 
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q tle of ae ta vw 

‘ocx no. (2) stave HicHWaY G) 

Lx, Limit 213 county KiGHWAY [33] 
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